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AN ACT CONCERNING TECHNICAL AND OTHER CHANGES TO 
THE LABOR DEPARTMENT STATUTES. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General 
Assembly convened: 
 

Section 1. Subsection (a) of section 31-51xx of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from 
passage): 

(a) There is established the "Connecticut IDA Initiative". The 
initiative shall be administered by the Labor Department. The initiative 
shall provide an eligible individual as provided in section 31-51yy with 
an opportunity, through a certified state IDA program, to establish an 
individual development account from which funds may be used by the 
account holder for [one of] the following purposes as specified in the 
approved plan: (1) The costs of education or job training; (2) the 
purchase of a home as a primary residence; (3) the participation in or 
development of a new or existing entrepreneurial activity; (4) the 
purchase of an automobile for the purpose of obtaining or maintaining 
employment; (5) the making of a lease deposit on a primary residence; 
or (6) the costs of education or job training for a dependent child of the 
account holder. 

Sec. 2. Section 31-51aaa of the general statutes is repealed and the 
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following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from passage): 

(a) Funds from the Individual Development Account Reserve Fund 
shall be used to provide grants to community-based organizations that 
are operating certified state IDA programs for the purpose of 
providing matching funds for the individual development accounts in 
their programs, to assist the organizations to provide training, 
counseling and case management for program participants and for 
program administration purposes. Funds may also be used to pay for 
the evaluation required pursuant to section 31-51ccc, the operation of 
the clearinghouse, and the department's administrative expenses for 
the Connecticut IDA Initiative. The department shall determine what 
proportion of the funds in the Individual Development Account 
Reserve Fund shall be used for each of these purposes. 

(b) The Individual Development Account Reserve Fund shall be 
administered as follows: 

(1) No new grant shall be approved by the department unless there 
is sufficient funding in the Individual Development Account Reserve 
Fund, as determined by the department, to meet all existing funding 
obligations including the maximum amount of state matching funds 
that would be required if each account holder in these certified 
programs met the savings [goal] goals in such account holder's 
approved plan. 

(2) Any funds remaining in the Individual Development Account 
Reserve Fund at the end of each fiscal year, and the interest thereon, 
shall be retained in said fund and used in the next succeeding fiscal 
year for expenditures set forth in subsection (a) of this section. 

(c) Grants received by the community-based organization from the 
Individual Development Account Reserve Fund for matching funds 
shall be held in the organization's local reserve fund. This fund shall be 
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an account separate from account holders' individual development 
accounts, and its funds shall be disbursed in accordance with 
subsections (e) and (f) of this section pursuant to regulations adopted 
pursuant to section 31-51ddd. Grants from the Individual 
Development Account Reserve Fund for matching funds to certified 
state IDA programs shall be made on behalf of each individual account 
holder in the maximum amount of two dollars for every one dollar 
deposited in the individual development account by the account 
holder, not to exceed [one thousand dollars of such matching funds 
per account holder for any calendar year and] three thousand dollars 
per account holder for the duration of the account holder's 
participation in the program. 

(d) The department and the community-based organizations, 
separately or cooperatively, may solicit grants and private 
contributions for the Individual Development Account Reserve Fund 
and for the local reserve funds of community-based organizations 
operating certified state IDA programs. 

(e) If moneys are withdrawn from an individual development 
account by an account holder due to the account holder's decision to 
leave the certified state IDA program, all matching funds designated 
for said moneys shall be forfeited by the account holder and [not later 
than December thirty-first of each year, the matching funds from the 
Individual Development Account Reserve Fund] shall be retained in 
the local reserve fund to match the funds of a new account holder, or if 
not used shall be returned by the community-based organization to the 
department for redeposit into the Individual Development Account 
Reserve Fund [; except that, if] at the close of the grant. If the 
withdrawal is an emergency withdrawal, as defined in regulations 
adopted pursuant to section 31-51ddd, or is a withdrawal due to 
circumstances other than an account holder's decision to leave the 
certified state IDA program, the community-based organization may 
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retain the matching funds for the account holder in its local reserve 
fund until such account holder redeposits the withdrawn funds. [or 
leaves the certified state IDA program, in accordance with such 
regulations.] 

(f) When the account holder has made sufficient deposits to such 
account holder's individual development account to achieve the 
savings [goal] goals set forth in such account holder's approved plan, 
the community-based organization shall pay such sum together with 
the matching funds from the organization's local reserve account that 
are attributed to this individual development account, directly to the 
person or entity providing the goods or services. Where matching 
funds from the Individual Development Account Reserve Fund have 
not been paid out by the community-based organization for an eligible 
purpose within five years after the [opening] establishment of an 
individual development account [due to an account holder not making 
contributions as provided in the approved plan] grant, the matching 
funds from the Individual Development Account Reserve Fund shall 
be returned to the department for deposit in the Individual 
Development Account Reserve Fund, except that the community-
based organization may grant a leave of absence or extension of time 
to an account holder for a period not to exceed two years, within such 
five-year period in accordance with regulations adopted pursuant to 
section 31-51ddd.  

Sec. 3. Section 31-3g of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from passage): 

(a) The Labor Commissioner shall provide assistance within existing 
resources to displaced homemakers and access to programs specific to 
the job training and placement needs of displaced homemakers. The 
commissioner shall, through the job service office of the Employment 
Security Division, provide such access to all existing programs and 
services suitable to the skill development of the applying displaced 
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homemaker. The commissioner shall establish the position of state-
wide coordinator of services for displaced homemakers in the Labor 
Department. For the purposes of this section, a displaced homemaker 
is an individual who (1) has worked in the home providing unpaid 
household services for family members, (2) has been dependent on the 
income of another family member but is no longer supported by that 
income or is receiving public assistance, and (3) has had or would have 
difficulty in securing employment sufficient to provide for economic 
independence. 

(b) Such assistance and program access services shall include, but 
not be limited to: (1) Vocational counseling and education, (2) 
assessment of skills, (3) job training for various occupations, including 
skilled craft and technical vocations for which there is a demand in 
industry, (4) job placement, (5) assistance with child care and 
transportation, (6) personal counseling, (7) information and referral, 
and (8) financial management counseling. 

(c) In providing the appropriate assistance and access to all existing 
programs deemed suitable, the commissioner shall consider the 
applicants, with an emphasis on women over the age of thirty-five 
years, and their need for services based on their: (1) Financial 
resources, (2) level of marketable skills, (3) ability to speak the English 
language, and (4) area of residence. The commissioner shall refer 
applicants to the appropriate support services necessary for 
employment and training. 

[(d) The Labor Commissioner shall establish an Advisory Council 
on Displaced Homemakers and appoint not less than ten nor more 
than fifteen members, including representatives from the Labor 
Department, the Departments of Education, Higher Education and 
Social Services, the Permanent Commission on the Status of Women 
and providers of assistance and program access services, and such 
other members as the commissioner deems necessary. The advisory 
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council shall consult with and advise the Labor Commissioner and the 
state-wide coordinator of services for displaced homemakers as to 
criteria which shall be used to identify displaced homemakers and 
determine programs and services appropriate to the skills 
development of the applying displaced homemaker. The advisory 
council shall develop specific recommendations for funding 
multiservice programs which meet the training and job placement 
needs of displaced homemakers.] 

[(e)] (d) The Labor Commissioner shall adopt regulations in 
accordance with chapter 54 to implement the provisions of this section. 
The commissioner shall consider the recommendations of the advisory 
council in the adoption of such regulations and in further funding 
requests necessary to provide services for the displaced homemaker 
population.  

Sec. 4. Section 31-51qq of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from passage): 

On or before January 1, 1997, the Labor Commissioner shall adopt 
regulations, in accordance with the provisions of chapter 54, to 
establish procedures and guidelines necessary to implement the 
provisions of sections 5-248a and 31-51kk to 31-51qq, inclusive, as 
amended by this act, including, but not limited to, procedures for 
hearings and redress, including restoration and restitution, for an 
employee who believes that there is a violation by the employer of 
such employee of any provision of said sections. [, and procedures for 
the periodic reporting by employers to the commissioner of their 
current experience with leaves of absence taken pursuant to said 
sections.] In adopting such regulations, the commissioner shall make 
reasonable efforts to ensure compatibility of state regulatory 
provisions with similar provisions of the federal Family and Medical 
Leave Act of 1993 and the regulations promulgated pursuant to said 
act. 
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Sec. 5. Subdivision (5) of subsection (c) of section 4a-100 of the 
general statutes is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu 
thereof (Effective from passage): 

(5) A statement of whether (A) the applicant has been disqualified 
pursuant to section 4b-95, this section or section 31-57c, as amended by 
this act, or 31-57d, as amended by this act, (B) [the applicant is on the 
list distributed by the Labor Commissioner pursuant to section 31-57a, 
(C)] the applicant is disqualified or prohibited from being awarded a 
contract pursuant to section 31-57b, [(D)] (C) the applicant has been 
disqualified by another state, [(E)] (D) the applicant has been 
disqualified by a federal agency or pursuant to federal law, [(F)] (E) the 
applicant's registration has been suspended or revoked by the 
Department of Consumer Protection pursuant to section 20-341gg, 
[(G)] (F) the applicant has been disqualified by a municipality, and 
[(H)] (G) the matters that gave rise to any such disqualification, 
suspension or revocation have been eliminated or remedied; and 

Sec. 6. Subsection (b) of section 31-57c of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from 
passage): 

(b) Disqualification of a contractor is a serious action that shall be 
used only in the public interest and for the state government's 
protection and not for purposes of punishment or in lieu of other 
applicable enforcement or compliance procedures. The causes for and 
consequences of disqualification under this section shall be separate 
from and in addition to causes for and consequences of 
disqualification under sections 4b-95, 31-53a [, 31-57a] and 31-57b. 

Sec. 7. Subsection (b) of section 31-57d of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from 
passage): 
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(b) Disqualification of a contractor is a serious action that shall be 
used only in the public interest and for the state government's 
protection and not for purposes of punishment or in lieu of other 
applicable enforcement or compliance procedures. The causes for and 
consequences of disqualification under this section shall be separate 
from and in addition to causes for and consequences of 
disqualification under sections 4b-95, 31-53a [, 31-57a] and 31-57b. 

Sec. 8. Section 31-57h of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from passage): 

(a) There is established a joint enforcement commission on 
employee misclassification. The commission shall consist of the Labor 
Commissioner, the Commissioner of Revenue Services, the Insurance 
Commissioner, the Commissioner of Consumer Protection, the 
chairperson of the Workers' Compensation Commission, the Attorney 
General and the Chief State's Attorney, or their designees. 

(b) The joint enforcement commission on employee misclassification 
shall meet not less than four times each year. The task force shall 
review the problem of employee misclassification by employers for the 
purposes of avoiding their obligations under state and federal labor, 
employment and tax laws. The commission shall coordinate the civil 
prosecution of violations of state and federal laws as a result of 
employee misclassification and shall report any suspected violation of 
state criminal statutes to the Chief State's Attorney or the State's 
Attorney serving the district in which the violation is alleged to have 
occurred. 

(c) On or before February 1, 2010, and [annually] biennially 
thereafter, the commission shall report, in accordance with section 11-
4a, to the Governor and the joint standing committee of the General 
Assembly having cognizance of matters relating to labor. The report 
shall summarize the commission's actions for the preceding calendar 
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year and include any recommendations for administrative or 
legislative action.  

Sec. 9. Section 31-58 of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from passage): 

As used in this part: 

(a) "Commissioner" means the Labor Commissioner; 

[(b) "Wage board" means a board created as provided in section 31-
61;] 

[(c)] (b) "Fair wage" means a wage fairly and reasonably 
commensurate with the value of a particular service or class of service 
rendered, and, in establishing a minimum fair wage for such service or 
class of service under this part, the commissioner and the wage board, 
without being bound by any technical rules of evidence or procedure, 
(1) may take into account all relevant circumstances affecting the value 
of the services rendered, including hours and conditions of 
employment affecting the health, safety and general well-being of the 
workers, [and] (2) may be guided by such considerations as would 
guide a court in a suit for the reasonable value of services rendered 
where services are rendered at the request of an employer without 
contract as to the amount of the wage to be paid, and (3) may consider 
the wages, including overtime or premium rates, paid in the state for 
work of like or comparable character by employers who voluntarily 
maintain minimum fair wage standards; 

[(d)] (c) "Department" means the Labor Department; 

[(e)] (d) "Employer" means any owner or any person, partnership, 
corporation, limited liability company or association of persons acting 
directly as, or on behalf of, or in the interest of an employer in relation 
to employees, including the state and any political subdivision thereof; 
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[(f)] (e) "Employee" means any individual employed or permitted to 
work by an employer but shall not include any individual employed in 
camps or resorts which are open no more than six months of the year 
or in domestic service in or about a private home, except any 
individual in domestic service employment as defined in the 
regulations of the federal Fair Labor Standards Act, or an individual 
employed in a bona fide executive, administrative or professional 
capacity as defined in the regulations of the Labor Commissioner or an 
individual employed by the federal government, or any individual 
engaged in the activities of an educational, charitable, religious, 
scientific, historical, literary or nonprofit organization where the 
employer-employee relationship does not, in fact, exist or where the 
services rendered to such organizations are on a voluntary basis, or 
any individual employed as a head resident or resident assistant by a 
college or university, or any individual engaged in baby sitting, or an 
outside salesman as defined in the regulations of the federal Fair Labor 
Standards Act; or any individual employed by a nonprofit theater, 
provided such theater does not operate for more than seven months in 
any calendar year; 

[(g)] (f) A resort is defined as an establishment under one 
management whose principal function it is to offer lodging by the day, 
week, month or season, or part thereof, to vacationers or those in 
search of recreation; 

[(h)] (g) "Employ" means to employ or suffer to work; 

[(i)] (h) "Wage" means compensation due to an employee by reason 
of his employment; 

[(j)] (i) "Minimum fair wage" in any industry or occupation in this 
state means a wage of not less than six dollars and seventy cents per 
hour, and effective January 1, 2003, not less than six dollars and ninety 
cents per hour, and effective January 1, 2004, not less than seven 



Substitute House Bill No. 6433 

 

Public Act No. 13-140 11 of 21 
 

dollars and ten cents per hour, and effective January 1, 2006, not less 
than seven dollars and forty cents per hour, and effective January 1, 
2007, not less than seven dollars and sixty-five cents per hour, and 
effective January 1, 2009, not less than eight dollars per hour, and 
effective January 1, 2010, not less than eight dollars and twenty-five 
cents per hour or one-half of one per cent rounded to the nearest whole 
cent more than the highest federal minimum wage, whichever is 
greater, except as may otherwise be established in accordance with the 
provisions of this part. All wage orders in effect on October 1, 1971, 
wherein a lower minimum fair wage has been established, are 
amended to provide for the payment of the minimum fair wage herein 
established except as hereinafter provided. Whenever the highest 
federal minimum wage is increased, the minimum fair wage 
established under this part shall be increased to the amount of said 
federal minimum wage plus one-half of one per cent more than said 
federal rate, rounded to the nearest whole cent, effective on the same 
date as the increase in the highest federal minimum wage, and shall 
apply to all wage orders and administrative regulations then in force. 
The rates for learners, beginners, and persons under the age of 
eighteen years shall be not less than eighty-five per cent of the 
minimum fair wage for the first two hundred hours of such 
employment and equal to the minimum fair wage thereafter, except 
institutional training programs specifically exempted by the 
commissioner.  

Sec. 10. Section 31-58a of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from passage): 

Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection [(j)] (i) of section 31-
58, as amended by this act, minors between the ages of sixteen and 
eighteen years who are employees of the state or any political 
subdivision thereof shall be paid a minimum wage of not less than 
eighty-five per cent of the minimum fair wage as defined in said 
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subsection, and notwithstanding the provisions of said subsection, 
minors between the ages of fourteen and eighteen who are agricultural 
employees shall be paid a minimum wage of not less than eighty-five 
per cent of the minimum fair wage as defined in said section except 
agricultural employees between the ages of fourteen and eighteen who 
are employed by employers who did not, during the preceding 
calendar year, employ eight or more workers at the same time shall be 
paid a minimum wage of not less than seventy per cent of the 
minimum wage, as defined in said section 31-58.  

Sec. 11. Section 31-76e of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from passage): 

No employer shall be deemed to have violated section 31-76c by 
employing any employee for a workweek in excess of the maximum 
workweek applicable to such employee if such employee is employed 
pursuant to a bona fide individual contract, or pursuant to an 
agreement made as a result of collective bargaining by representatives 
of employees, if the duties of such employee necessitate irregular 
hours of work, and the contract or agreement (1) specifies a regular 
rate of pay of not less than the minimum hourly rate provided in 
subsection [(j)] (i) of section 31-58, as amended by this act, and 
compensation at not less than one and one-half times such rate for all 
hours worked in excess of such maximum workweek, and (2) provides 
a weekly guaranty of pay for not more than sixty hours based on the 
rates so specified.  

Sec. 12. Subsection (f) of section 52-361a of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from 
passage): 

(f) The maximum part of the aggregate weekly earnings of an 
individual which may be subject under this section to levy or other 
withholding for payment of a judgment is the lesser of (1) twenty-five 
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per cent of his disposable earnings for that week, or (2) the amount by 
which his disposable earnings for that week exceed forty times the 
higher of (A) the minimum hourly wage prescribed by Section 6(a)(1) 
of the Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, USC Title 29, Section 206(a)(1), 
or (B) the full minimum fair wage established by subsection [(j)] (i) of 
section 31-58, as amended by this act, in effect at the time the earnings 
are payable. Unless the court provides otherwise pursuant to a motion 
for modification, the execution and levy shall be for the maximum 
earnings subject to levy and shall not be limited by the amount of the 
installment payment order. Only one execution under this section shall 
be satisfied at one time. Priority of executions under this section shall 
be determined by the order of their presentation to the employer. 

Sec. 13. Section 31-59 of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from passage): 

The commissioner or any authorized representative of the 
commissioner shall have authority: (a) To investigate and ascertain the 
wages of persons employed in any occupation in the state; (b) to enter 
the place of business or employment of any employer of persons in 
any occupation for the purpose of examining and inspecting any and 
all books, registers, payrolls and other records of any such employer 
that in any way appertain to or have a bearing upon the question of 
wages of any such persons and for the purpose of ascertaining whether 
the provisions of this part and the orders of the commissioner have 
been and are being complied with; and (c) to require from such 
employer full and correct statements in writing, when the 
commissioner or any authorized representative of the commissioner 
deems necessary, of the wages paid to all persons in his employment. 
[The commissioner may, on his own motion, and shall, on the petition 
of fifty or more residents of the state, cause an investigation to be made 
of the wages being paid to persons in any occupation to ascertain 
whether any substantial number of persons in such occupation is 
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receiving less than a fair wage. If the commissioner is of the opinion 
that any substantial number of persons in any occupation or 
occupations is receiving less than a fair wage, he shall appoint a wage 
board as provided in section 31-61 to report upon the establishment of 
minimum fair wage rates of not less than the minimum fair wage as 
defined in section 31-58 for such persons in such occupation or 
occupations.]  

Sec. 14. Subsection (b) of section 31-60 of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from 
passage): 

(b) The Labor Commissioner shall adopt such regulations, in 
accordance with the provisions of chapter 54, as may be appropriate to 
carry out the purposes of this part. Such regulations may include, but 
are not limited to, regulations defining and governing an executive, 
administrative or professional employee and outside salesperson; 
learners and apprentices, their number, proportion and length of 
service; and piece rates in relation to time rates; and shall recognize, as 
part of the minimum fair wage, gratuities in an amount (1) equal to 
twenty-nine and three-tenths per cent, and effective January 1, 2009, 
equal to thirty-one per cent of the minimum fair wage per hour for 
persons, other than bartenders, who are employed in the hotel and 
restaurant industry, including a hotel restaurant, who customarily and 
regularly receive gratuities, (2) equal to eight and two-tenths per cent, 
and effective January 1, 2009, equal to eleven per cent of the minimum 
fair wage per hour for persons employed as bartenders who 
customarily and regularly receive gratuities, and (3) not to exceed 
thirty-five cents per hour in any other industry, and shall also 
recognize deductions and allowances for the value of board, in the 
amount of eighty-five cents for a full meal and forty-five cents for a 
light meal, lodging, apparel or other items or services supplied by the 
employer; and other special conditions or circumstances which may be 
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usual in a particular employer-employee relationship. The 
commissioner may provide, in such regulations, modifications of the 
minimum fair wage herein established for learners and apprentices; 
persons under the age of eighteen years; and for such special cases or 
classes of cases as the commissioner finds appropriate to prevent 
curtailment of employment opportunities, avoid undue hardship and 
safeguard the minimum fair wage herein established. Regulations in 
effect on July 1, 1973, providing for a board deduction and allowance 
in an amount differing from that provided in this section shall be 
construed to be amended consistent with this section. [without the 
necessity of convening a wage board or amending such regulations.] 

Sec. 15. Subsection (a) of section 31-69 of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from 
passage): 

(a) Any employer or his agent, or the officer or agent of any 
corporation, who discharges or in any other manner discriminates 
against any employee because such employee has [served or is about 
to serve on a wage board or has] testified or is about to testify [before 
any wage board or] in any [other] investigation or proceeding under or 
related to this part, or because such employer believes that such 
employee may [serve on any wage board or may testify before any 
wage board or] testify in any investigation or proceeding under this 
part, shall be fined not less than one hundred dollars nor more than 
four hundred dollars. 

Sec. 16. Section 31-3ll of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from passage): 

(a) The Labor Commissioner [, in consultation with the 
Commissioner of Economic and Community Development and the 
Commissioner of Education,] shall, within available appropriations, 
establish and operate the [Twenty-First Century Skills] Incumbent 
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Worker Training Program, the purposes of which shall be to: (1) 
Sustain high growth occupation and economically vital industries 
identified by such commissioners; and (2) assist workers in obtaining 
skills to start or move up their career ladders. Such job training 
program may include training designed to increase the basic skills of 
employees, including, but not limited to, training in written and oral 
communication, mathematics or science, or training in technical and 
technological skills and such other training as such commissioners 
determine is necessary to meet the needs of the employer. No more 
than five per cent of the appropriation for the program may be used 
for administrative purposes. 

(b) Not less than fifty per cent of the cost of such training shall be 
borne by the employer requesting the training. 

(c) Fifty per cent of any funds appropriated for the Incumbent 
Worker Training Program in a fiscal year shall be used for companies 
that have not received Incumbent Worker Training Program funding 
in the previous three fiscal years. 

(d) The Labor Commissioner shall allocate funds for the Incumbent 
Worker Training Program on a regional basis and may designate an 
entity to administer such program in each region. 

(e) The application for the Incumbent Worker Training Program 
shall be on a form prescribed by the Labor Commissioner. 

[(c)] (f) The Labor Commissioner is authorized to adopt, pursuant to 
chapter 54, any regulations required to carry out this section.  

Sec. 17. Section 53-303e of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from passage): 

(a) No employer shall compel any employee engaged in any 
commercial occupation or in the work of any industrial process to 
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work more than six days in any calendar week. An employee's refusal 
to work more than six days in any calendar week shall not constitute 
grounds for his dismissal. 

[(b) No person who states that a particular day of the week is 
observed as his Sabbath may be required by his employer to work on 
such day. An employee's refusal to work on his Sabbath shall not 
constitute grounds for his dismissal.] 

[(c)] (b) Any employee, who believes that his discharge was in 
violation of subsection (a) [or (b)] of this section may appeal such 
discharge to the State Board of Mediation and Arbitration. If said 
board finds that the employee was discharged in violation of said 
subsection (a), [or (b),] it may order whatever remedy will make the 
employee whole, including but not limited to reinstatement to his 
former or a comparable position. 

[(d) No employer may, as a prerequisite to employment, inquire 
whether the applicant observes any Sabbath.] 

[(e)] (c) Any person who violates any provision of this section shall 
be fined not more than two hundred dollars.  

Sec. 18. Subdivision (1) of subsection (g) of section 31-254 of the 
general statutes is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu 
thereof (Effective from passage): 

(g) (1) Notwithstanding any of the information disclosure 
provisions of this section, the administrator shall disclose information 
obtained pursuant to subsection (a) of this section to: (A) A regional 
workforce development board, established pursuant to section 31-3k, 
to the extent necessary for the effective administration of the federal 
Trade Adjustment Assistance Program of the Trade Act of 1974, as 
amended from time to time, the federal Workforce Investment Act, as 
amended from time to time, and the state employment services 
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program established pursuant to section 17b-688c for recipients of 
temporary family assistance, provided a regional workforce 
development board, enters into a written agreement with the 
administrator, pursuant to subdivision (2) of this subsection, 
concerning protection of the confidentiality of such information prior 
to the receipt of any such information; (B) a nonpublic entity that is 
under contract with the administrator where necessary for the effective 
administration of this chapter or with the United States Department of 
Labor to administer grants which are beneficial to the interests of the 
administrator, provided such nonpublic entity enters into a written 
agreement with the administrator, pursuant to subdivision (2) of this 
subsection, concerning protection of the confidentiality of such 
information prior to the receipt of any such information; [or] (C) the 
president of the Board of Regents for Higher Education, appointed 
under section 10a-1a, for use in the performance of such president's 
official duties to the extent necessary for evaluating programs at 
institutions of higher education governed by said board pursuant to 
section 10a-1a, provided such president enters into a written 
agreement with the administrator, pursuant to subdivision (2) of this 
subsection, concerning protection of the confidentiality of such 
information prior to the receipt of any such information; or (D) a third 
party pursuant to written, informed consent of the individual or 
employer to whom the information pertains. 

Sec. 19. Subdivision (9) of section 31-11dd of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from 
passage): 

(9) Prepare information on the status of adult literacy in this state 
for inclusion in the commission's annual report card, in accordance 
with subsection (d) of this section; [and section 31-3bb;] and 

Sec. 20. Section 31-3a of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from passage): 
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[(a)] To assist the state in attaining maximum economic growth and 
technological progress while minimizing individual hardship and 
reducing unemployment, the Labor Commissioner shall: (1) Evaluate 
the impact of, and benefits and problems created by, automation, 
technological progress and other changes in the structure of 
production; evaluate the adequacy of the state's human resources in 
attaining maximum economic growth for the state; establish 
techniques and methods for detecting in advance the potential impact 
of such developments; and prepare recommendations for the solution 
to these problems; (2) establish a program of factual studies on the 
state's economy to determine the manpower needs of the state by 
occupation, by industry and by area, and make recommendations 
concerning the best methods and techniques to be used to meet such 
needs; (3) appraise the growing work force in the state to determine 
the occupational qualifications of its citizens with particular emphasis 
on young people and on persons displaced by automated processes; 
compare the manpower needs of the state with the occupational 
qualifications of its citizens, and prepare plans for the maximum 
utilization of its citizens; (4) determine those areas, occupations and 
industries which have need for additional trained workers, and 
establish preemployment training programs which best meet the needs 
of business and industry, and of the unemployed. In establishing such 
programs, the commissioner shall, in cooperation with the 
Commissioner of Education, use funds from all available federal 
programs. 

[(b) The Labor Commissioner shall, within thirty days after the end 
of each calendar year, make such reports and recommendations to the 
Governor as he deems appropriate on manpower requirements, 
resources, use and training, and on economic developments and trends 
affecting such items.]  

Sec. 21. Section 31-11s of the general statutes is repealed and the 
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following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from passage): 

(a) On or before February 9, 2000, and annually thereafter, the 
Connecticut Employment and Training Commission shall make 
recommendations consistent with the provisions of the single 
Connecticut workforce development plan submitted to the Governor 
pursuant to section 31-11r to the Governor and the General Assembly 
concerning the appropriation of funds received for adult workforce 
development activities under the federal Workforce Investment Act of 
1998, P.L. 105-220, as from time to time amended, for (1) job-related 
vocational, literacy, language or numerical skills training; (2) 
underemployed and at-risk workers; (3) individuals with barriers to 
full-time, stable employment, including language, basic skills and 
occupational literacy barriers; (4) vocational training using apprentice 
and preapprentice programs and customized job training programs 
that are designed to serve at-risk workers and promote job retention 
and the obtainment of higher wage jobs; (5) special incentives for 
programs that successfully train (A) women for nontraditional 
employment, and (B) minorities for occupations or fields of work in 
which such minorities are underrepresented; and (6) special grants or 
contracts in each region for training programs that target workers who 
are difficult to serve, including, but not limited to, workers (A) with 
limited literacy or numerical skills, (B) without a high school diploma 
or its equivalent, or (C) for whom English is a second language. For 
purposes of this section, "nontraditional employment" refers to 
occupations or fields of work for which women comprise less than 
twenty-five per cent of the individuals employed in each such 
occupation or field of work. 

[(b) On or before February 9, 2000, and annually thereafter, the 
commission shall make recommendations to the Governor and the 
General Assembly concerning the appropriation of funds received 
under the federal Workforce Investment Act of 1998, P.L. 105-220, as 
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from time to time amended, for young adult programs for teenage 
parents, those at risk of dropping out of school and young adults who 
attend technical high schools, adult education programs or other 
programs to assist such persons in attaining a high school diploma or 
its equivalent.] 

[(c)] (b) On or before February 9, 2000, and annually thereafter, the 
commission shall make recommendations to the Governor and the 
General Assembly concerning the appropriation of funds received 
under the federal Workforce Investment Act of 1998, P.L. 105-220, as 
from time to time amended, for dislocated workers. 

[(d)] (c) Pursuant to Section 189(i)(4)(A) of the federal Workforce 
Investment Act of 1998, P.L. 105-220, as from time to time amended, 
the Governor is authorized by the General Assembly to apply for a 
waiver of federal eligibility requirements to allow incumbent workers 
with annual family incomes that do not exceed two hundred per cent 
of the poverty level guidelines issued by the federal Department of 
Health and Human Services to receive job training services.  

Sec. 22. Sections 12-217y, 31-3bb, 31-3kk, 31-22, 31-57a, 31-61, 31-62, 
31-64, 31-65 and 31-274h of the general statutes are repealed. (Effective 
from passage) 

Approved June 18, 2013 


